

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
<b>JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Civil Action No. 09-1537 (PLF)</b>
	)	
<b>FEDERAL HOUSING</b>	)	
<b>FINANCE AGENCY,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

<b>OF COUNSEL:</b>	<b>TONY WEST</b> Assistant Attorney General
<b>FRANK R. WRIGHT</b> Office of the General Counsel Federal Housing Finance Agency 1700 G Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20552 (202) 414-6439	<b>JOHN R. TYLER</b> Assistant Branch Director  <b>JOSHUA E. GARDNER</b> D.C. Bar #478049 Trial Attorney U.S. Department of Justice Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20530 Tel.: (202) 305-7583 Fax: (202) 616-8202 Email: <a href="mailto:Joshua.E.Gardner@usdoj.gov">Joshua.E.Gardner@usdoj.gov</a>
	Attorneys for Defendant
	Dated: January 29, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Regulated Enterprises, Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	2
B. The Federal Housing Finance Agency.....	4
C. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request and Suit.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE AGENCY HAS DISCHARGED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE FOIA.....	7
A. The FOIA Does Not Require FHFA to Request or Search the Business Records of the Enterprises for Which FHFA Acts as Conservator.....	8
1. The Enterprises are not “agencies” for purposes of the FOIA.....	9
2. The Enterprises records are not transformed into “agency records” during FHFA’s temporary conservatorship.....	11
II. THE PURPOSES OF FOIA WOULD NOT BE FURTHERED BY FINDING THE ENTERPRISES’ DOCUMENTS TO CONSTITUTE “AGENCY RECORDS”.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Am. Bankers Mortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996). .....	9, 10
<i>Burka v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996). .....	13
<i>Casillas v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 07-1621, 2009 WL 4546677 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2009). .....	12
<i>Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003). .....	7
<i>Deaf Smith County Grain Processors, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 162 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1998). .....	10
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009). .....	16
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Ass’n Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009). .....	16
<i>Frank v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 1997). .....	10
<i>Irwin Mem’l Bank of San Francisco Med. Soc’y v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 640 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1981). .....	10
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980). .....	7, 8
<i>Kuriakose v. Fed. Nat’l Home Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 08-7281, 2009 WL 4609591 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2009). .....	15
<i>Liberty Mortg. Banking, Ltd. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 956 (E.D.N.Y. 1993). .....	10
<i>Mendrala v. Crown Mortg. Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1132 (7th Cir.1992). .....	9

*Missouri v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
297 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2005). ..... 13

*Nadler v. FDIC*,  
899 F. Supp. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 11

*O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*,  
512 U.S. 79 (1994)..... 11

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.*,  
415 U.S. 1 (1974)..... 7, 15

*Rocap v. Indiek*,  
539 F.2d 734 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 10

*Sadowsky v. Syron*,  
639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 15, 16

*United States Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts*,  
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 8, 12

*Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 12

*Wolfe v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,  
711 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 13, 14

**STATUTES & PUBLIC LAWS**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)..... 9

12 U.S.C. § 1452 ..... 2, 3

12 U.S.C. § 1723(a)..... 2, 3

12 U.S.C. §§ 4501 *et seq.*..... 4, 15

12 U.S.C. § 4513(b)(4) (1993)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 4617..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 91-351, § 301..... 3
